PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Brooks Johnson	11/30/2007
Keith Beam	11/30/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Double Bull Archery, LLC
Street Address:	P.O. Box 923
City:	Monticello
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55362

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11024143

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)799-5700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-799-5830

Email: slcipdocket@hollandhart.com

Correspondent Name: L. Grant Foster Address Line 1: P.O. Box 11583

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 46170.0211

NAME OF SUBMITTER: L. Grant Foster

Total Attachments: 6

source=PRIMOSASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=PRIMOSASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=PRIMOSASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 020640 FRAME: 0618

500485610

\$40.00

source=PRIMOSASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=PRIMOSASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=PRIMOSASSIGNMENT#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020640 FRAME: 0619

STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of November 30, 2007, by and among Double Bull Archery, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (the "Company"), the Persons listed on the attached Schedule of Sellers (collectively) referred to herein as the "Sellers" and individually as a "Seller"), and Primos, Inc., a Mississippi corporation ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Sellers own all of the issued and outstanding Capital Stock of the Company (the "Shares"); and

WHEREAS, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, Buyer desires to purchase from Sellers, and Sellers desire to sell to Buyer, all of the Shares.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and understandings contained herein and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

CERTAIN DEFINITIONS

1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. For the purposes of this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Accounting Firm" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.3(c).

"Affiliate" of any particular Person means any other Person controlling, controlled by or under common control with such Person. For purposes of this definition, "control" (including the terms "controlling," "controlled by" and "under common control with") means the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise, and such "control" will be presumed if any Person owns 10% or more of the voting capital stock or other ownership interests, directly or indirectly, of any other Person. For purposes of this Agreement, Sellers shall not be deemed to be Affiliates of Buyer or the Company after the Closing.

"Affiliated Group" means any affiliated group as defined in Section 1504 of the Code (or any analogous combined, consolidated or unitary group defined under state, local or foreign income Tax law) of which the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is or has been a member.

"Applicable Rate" means the prime rate of interest as published in The Wall Street Journal as of the date hereof.

"Authorized Action" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.9(c).

PATENT REEL: 020640 FRAME: 0620

- Intellectual Property Rights. The attached Intellectual Property Schedule contains a complete and accurate description and list of all (i) patented or registered Intellectual Property Rights owned or held by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, (ii) pending patent applications and applications for other registrations of Intellectual Property Rights filed by or on behalf of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, (iii) any unregistered Intellectual Property Rights that are material to the conduct of the Company's or any of its Subsidiary's respective businesses as presently conducted, including any such Intellectual Property Rights as are embodied or used in any past or current Products. Except as disclosed in the Contracts Schedule or the Intellectual Property Schedule, the Company or one of its Subsidiaries owns and possesses all right, title and interest to, or has the right to use pursuant to a valid and enforceable license set forth on the attached Contracts Schedule, all Intellectual Property Rights necessary for the operation of their respective businesses as presently conducted and as presently proposed to be conducted, free and clear of all Liens. The Company or one of its Subsidiaries owns and possesses all right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property Rights created or developed by the Company's and its Subsidiaries' employees and independent contractors, or otherwise under the direction or supervision of the Company's and its Subsidiaries' employees or independent contractors, relating to the Company or its Subsidiary's (as applicable) business or to the actual or demonstratively anticipated research or development conducted by or for the Company and its Subsidiaries. Except as set forth on the attached Intellectual Property Schedule, none of the Sellers nor any Affiliate of any Seller (other than Company and its Subsidiaries) owns or holds any Intellectual Property Rights that are embodied or used in the Company's or its Subsidiaries' respective businesses or Products. Except as set forth on the attached Intellectual Property Schedule, the loss or expiration of any Intellectual Property Right or related group of Intellectual Property Rights owned or used by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries has not had and would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, and no loss or expiration of any Intellectual Property Right is threatened, pending or, to the Sellers' knowledge, reasonably foreseeable. To Sellers' knowledge, the owners of any Intellectual Property Rights licensed to the Company and its Subsidiaries have taken commercially reasonable action to maintain and protect the Intellectual Property Rights which are subject to such licenses.
- Except as set forth on the attached Intellectual Property Schedule, (i) there have been no claims made against the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or any of the Sellers asserting the invalidity, misuse or unenforceability of any of the Intellectual Property Rights owned or used by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries and, to the Sellers' knowledge, there is no basis for any such claim, (ii) neither the Company nor any Seller has received any notices of, and has no knowledge of any facts which indicate a likelihood of, any infringement or inisappropriation by, or conflict with, any third party with respect to any Intellectual Property Rights (including any demand or request that the Company or any of its Subsidiaries license any rights from a third party, or identifying any third party Intellectual Property Rights in relation to one or more Products), (iii) the conduct of the Company's and its Subsidiaries' businesses has not infringed, misappropriated or conflicted with, and the continued conduct of the Company's and its Subsidiaries' businesses will not infringe, misappropriate or conflict with, any Intellectual Property Rights of other Persons, (iv) no third party has made any claim asserting that any Intellectual Property Rights owned or held by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries should be transferred to or placed under the control of a third party, nor has any third party made a request or demand that any such transfer be made by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries other than in an arms length transaction and in exchange for full and fair market value, and (v) to the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Stock Purchase Agreement on the date first written above.

PRIMOS, INC.

Bv: 4	W. Sney . W. Grey CEI	BIO
Name:	1.2. brea	31910
Title:	CEI	
DOUE	BLE BULL AR	CHERY, INC.
By:		
Name:		
SELL	<u>ERS</u>	
Brook	s Johnson	
Keith	Beam	

PATENT REEL: 020640 FRAME: 0622 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Stock Purchase Agreement on the date first written above.

PRIMOS, INC.

Ву:
Name:
Title:
DOUBLE BULL ARCHERY, INC.
By:
Name: Brita Jahasan
Title: President
SELLERS Brooks Johnson
Keith Beam

PATENT REEL: 020640 FRAME: 0623 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Stock Purchase Agreement on the date first written above.

Final Version

SCHEDULES TO THAT STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT BY AND AMONG DOUBLE BULL ARCHERY, INC., PRIMOS, INC., KEITH BEAM, AND BROOKS JOHNSON

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SCHEDULE

The following are all of the patented or registered Intellectual Property Rights owned or held by Company or any of its Subsidiaries:

- LICENSE PATENT 5,662,338
- OWN PATENT ON CAM LOCK HUB #6,296,415

following are all of the pending patent applications and applications for other registrations of ellectual Property Rights filed by or on behalf of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries:

- FINAL PATENT PENDING ON MATRIX STYLE VIEWING WINDOW SYSTEM FOR HUNTING BLINDS.
- INITIAL DRAFT OF BALE BLIND PATENT IS WRITTEN, BEING REVIEWED BY PATENT ATTORNEY, AND AWAITING DRAWINGS FOR SUBMISSION.
- DOUBLE BULL TRADEMARK AT PATENT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE.

he following are all of the unregistered Intellectual Property Rights that are material to the conduct of the Company's or any of its Subsidiary's respective businesses as presently conducted, including any such Intellectual Property Rights as are embodied or used in any past or current adducts:

- Double Bull, Double Bull Archery, Double Bull Blinds, T2, T5, Matrix, Matrix 360, Surround Sight Technology, Darkhorse,

the predecessor to the Company, Double Bull Archery, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, originally held patent 5,662,338. It was transferred to the Company when the company was formed, without any written consent from the licensor. No formal changes were ser filed as to which company is licensing the patent.

Exensor's patent suit against Eastman was lost, and is currently under appeal, decision cheduled for January 2008, at which point the Company's current suit with Stumbo will be eard.

Double Bull Archery, Inc., had begun negotiations with Kaboss Blinds, for Double Bull Archery, Inc., to license its patented hub to Kaboss Blinds for their production cow blinds. B. Johnson sent Kaboss Blinds an unexecuted license agreement approximately 6 weeks ago, but has heard sothing back from Kaboss Blinds regarding the proposed License Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 020640 FRAME: 0625

RECORDED: 03/12/2008